
Request for approval of, and delegation of authority to execute, a Second Amendment to the Option 
to Lease Agreement (Option Agreement) with the Lundquist Institute for Biomedical Innovation (TLI) 
at the Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Campus for a Bioscience Technology Park (Biotech Park).

SUBJECT

August 06, 2024

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

HARBOR-UCLA MEDICAL CENTER CAMPUS
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE OPTION TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

WITH THE LUNDQUIST INSTITUTE FOR BIOMEDICAL INNOVATION 
AT THE HARBOR-UCLA MEDICAL CENTER CAMPUS 

FOR A BIOSCIENCE TECHNOLOGY PARK
(SECOND DISTRICT) (3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Find that the recommended actions are within the scope of the Harbor-UCLA Medical Center
Campus Master Plan (Master Plan) project impacts analyzed in the Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) previously certified by the Board.

2. Approve and authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to execute the Second
Amendment to the Option Agreement with TLI to extend the deadlines, modify the location of the
Phase 1 and Future Development sites, and change the boundaries of the Future Development so
the final sites are as set forth in Enclosure A, all as set forth in the Option Agreement.

39     August 6, 2024

JNungaray
Adopt Stamp



3.  Approve and authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee, to execute any ancillary 
documentation, approved as to form by County Counsel, that is necessary to effectuate the Second 
Amendment to the Option Agreement, and to implement and effectuate the terms of the Second 
Amendment to the Option Agreement and the development of the Biotech Park, as set forth herein.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of the recommended actions is to approve and authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or 
her designee, to execute the Second Amendment to the Option Agreement to extend the Option 
Agreement deadlines for another two years, modify the location of  Phase 1 and Future Development 
site areas on the Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Campus, and change the boundaries of the Future 
Development so the final sites are as set forth in Enclosure A.

The County and TLI entered into an Option Agreement on December 30, 2020, for a proposed 
biotechnology park contemplated to be developed in two phases.  Phase 1 and the Future 
Development site areas were identified in the Option Agreement.  The Option Agreement grants TLI 
the exclusive option to ground lease land within the Phase 1 and Future Development site areas 
subject to meeting certain conditions referred to as the Tier 1 and Tier 2 conditions.  When TLI is 
ready to develop Phase 1 of the project, TLI will submit a site plan identifying the desired location 
and meet all Tier 1 and Tier 2 conditions, before the parties enter into a ground lease for the specific 
site for each specific building.  Tier 1 conditions are baseline conditions that must be met to develop 
all the buildings contemplated in Phase 1, including a phasing plan, parking plan, and relocation 
plans.  Tier 2 conditions are site specific conditions that must be met to build a specific building in 
Phase 1, including evidence of funding, and a leasing and operation plan.  Any development in the 
Future Development Phase will also be subject to meeting all Tier 1 and Tier 2 conditions.

The Option Agreement has a total term of 25 years, with a maximum of 15 years to develop Phase 1 
and a maximum of ten years thereafter to develop any Future Development.  TLI was initially 
required to satisfy the Tier 1 conditions for Phase 1 by December 30, 2022, and satisfy the Tier 2 
conditions for the first building, exercise the option, and enter into the first ground lease by 
December 30, 2024. The Option Agreement was subsequently amended on December 9, 2022, to 
extend the dates of the Option Agreement deadlines by two years, which included extending the 
Tier 1 condition deadline to December 30, 2024, and the date by which the Tier 2 conditions for the 
first building are satisfied, the option exercised, and the first ground lease is entered into, to 
December 30, 2026.

The parties agree that it would be in their best interests to further extend the dates of implementation 
of the Option Agreement again and to modify the location of the Phase 1 and Future Development 
site areas, and change the boundaries of the Future Development so the final sites are as set forth in 
Enclosure A.  The parties propose that the Option Agreement deadlines would be extended by an 
additional two years, which moves the Tier 1 condition deadline to December 30, 2026,and extends 
the date by which the Tier 2 conditions for the first building are satisfied, the option exercised, and 
the first ground lease is entered into, to December 30, 2028, swapping the locations of Phase 1 and 
the Future Development area, and modifying the Eastern most boundary of the Future Development 
area so the final sites are as set forth in Enclosure A.  Further, TLI also agrees to reimburse the 
County for actual costs incurred by the County in connection with the Second Amendment to the 
Option Agreement.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/6/2024
Page 2



Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The Option Agreement as amended, and the proposed second amendment support the North Star 1 
– Make Investments That Transform Lives, and North Star 3 – Realize Tomorrow’s Government 
Today.

This project is also consistent with Strategic Asset Management Goal – Maximize use of county 
space and achieve cost savings – and Key Objective No. 3 – Optimize Real Estate Portfolio.

The creation of the Biotech Park supports these goals and this objective by generating construction 
jobs and biotech jobs by providing space in the County for newly emerging biotech companies and 
by providing a funding mechanism for community benefits.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The Second Amendment to the Option Agreement will have no fiscal impact.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The nonprofit, TLI, formerly known as LA BioMed, has been located at the Harbor-UCLA Medical 
Center Campus for nearly 70 years, and has worked in partnership with the County generating new 
medical paradigms, diagnostics, therapies, and devices for use all over the world.  TLI currently 
leases an approximately 11-acre portion of the medical campus, pursuant to multiple ground leases 
with the County.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 26227, the Board may make available real property, not 
needed for County purposes, to non-profit entities for the operation of programs, which serve public 
purposes and are necessary to meet the social needs of the populace of the County.  The County is 
currently using the property, which is the subject of the Option Agreement, but due to the new 
hospital construction, said property, or portions of said property, will not be needed for County 
purposes at the time of possession by TLI.

On November 16, 2021, the Board approved a motion to authorize a feasibility study on the merits 
and cost to create a Restorative Care Village on the Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Campus.  The 
feasibility study was completed, and determined the best location   for the Restorative Care Village 
would dictate some changes to the proposed Biotech Park.  Given this study and the continuing 
Master Plan construction activities, the parties agreed to the following:

-  The deadlines set forth in the Option Agreement will be extended by another two years.  The 
proposed Second Amendment to the Option Agreement will set the effective date of the option to 
December 30, 2024.

-  The Phase 1 location, originally contemplated to be at the Northwest corner of the medical 
campus, will be relocated to the Southwest corner of the medical campus where the Future 
Development was originally to be located, and the Future Development to be relocated to the 
Northwest corner of the medical campus with the final sites as set forth in Enclosure A.

-  The Eastern boundary of the new Future Development location will be moved, so as not to 
bifurcate the existing buildings with the final sites as set forth in Enclosure A.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/6/2024
Page 3



ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

On December 20, 2016, the Board approved the Master Plan and certified the final EIR for the 
Master Plan project, in compliance with CEQA.  A Notice of Determination was filed on 
December 21, 2016.  The EIR for the Master Plan project analyzed the development of a new 
Biotech Park building(s) up to 250,000 square feet on the western portion of the property.

The recommended actions, which extend the Tier 1 deadline for Phase 1, swap the Phase 1 and 
Future Development site areas, and change the boundary of the Future Development site area in the 
Option Agreement to be as stated in Enclosure A, to develop a Biotech Park totaling 250,000 square 
feet on approximately seven to nine acres at the northwest portion of the Harbor-UCLA Medical 
Center Campus, are within the scope of the impacts analyzed in the previously certified EIR.  There 
are no changes to the project, or to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken, that 
require further review under CEQA.  Once design is complete and prior to implementing the 
proposed project, the County will review the project to determine whether further findings under 
CEQA are necessary.

Upon the Board’s approval, the Chief Executive Office will file a Notice of Determination with the 
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, in accordance with section 21152 of the California Public 
Resources Code.

The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of the proceedings upon 
which the Board’s decision is based in this matter, is as follows:  Chief Executive Office, Asset 
Management Branch, Capital Programs Division, 500 West Temple Street, Room 754, 
Los Angeles, CA  90012.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The Second Amendment to the Option Agreement will not impact any current services in the area.  
To the extent TLI desires to exercise its option on areas then in use by the County, TLI will be 
required to relocate any affected staff, furniture, fixtures, and equipment and County operations, 
including securing replacement space, at no cost to the County.  TLI is required to construct and 
operate the Biotech Park without impacting the operation of the hospital.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/6/2024
Page 4



FESIA A. DAVENPORT

Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller
Health Services
Public Works

Respectfully submitted,

FAD:JMN:JTC
JLC:HD:MGR:gb

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
8/6/2024
Page 5



MFI BUILDING

18
16

14

N-34

N-33

N-28

N-31

N-32

HAZ-MAT

N-25

N-26C

N-26

N-26A TRAILER

N-26B TRAILER

N-22

N-24C N-24B

N-17

N-18

N-20

N-21

MRI CENTER

N-24A

N-16

C-3 C-2

RB-2 ANNEX

J-3

RB-3 LRC

E-1

RB-5 CDCRC

RB-1 WPMRC

F-0

J-4

RB-2 SJCC

N-14

D-

E-4E-6

CHILDREN'S INSTITUTE INTL.

CONSTRUCTION TRAILERS

PAINT SHOP

W
E

S
T

 D
R

IV
E

E-5

E-4 WEST E-4 EAST

C-1

RB-A

NORTH DR.

MEDICAL FO

MEDICAL CENTER DR.

R
E

S
E

A
R

C
H

 P
A

R
K

 D
R

.

W
E

S
T

 D
R

IV
E

SURFACE LOT: SL-1

DPW

DPW

Lot I

PW Trailers

HP Trailers

CII

N-33

N-32

N-31

Hazmat
Paint
Shop

N-25

N-26

N-26

N-24

N-24

N-22 N-17

N-18

N-20

N-21

Imaging
Center

14
16

18

MFI
St John's
CRC

J-3

J-4 J-2

Liu 
Research
Center

RB 2

RB A

E-4

E-6

E-5

RB 5

LUNDQUIST LEASE
TECHNOLOGY

PARK
PHASE 1

TECHNOLOGY
PARK

FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT

Boundary Legend:

Lundquist Lease

Technology Park Phase 1

Technology Park Future Development

ENCLOSURE A













LEGAL\70112273\1 

Enclosure A

HARBOR-UCLA CAMPUS ALIGNMENT 

[SEE ATTACHED] 



MFI BUILDING

18
16

14

N-34

N-33

N-28

N-31

N-32

HAZ-MAT

N-25

N-26C

N-26

N-26A TRAILER

N-26B TRAILER

N-22

N-24C N-24B

N-17

N-18

N-20

N-21

MRI CENTER

N-24A

N-16

C-3 C-2

RB-2 ANNEX

J-3

RB-3 LRC

E-1

RB-5 CDCRC

RB-1 WPMRC

F-0

J-4

RB-2 SJCC

N-14

D-

E-4E-6

CHILDREN'S INSTITUTE INTL.

CONSTRUCTION TRAILERS

PAINT SHOP

W
E

S
T

 D
R

IV
E

E-5

E-4 WEST E-4 EAST

C-1

RB-A

NORTH DR.

MEDICAL FO

MEDICAL CENTER DR.

R
E

S
E

A
R

C
H

 P
A

R
K

 D
R

.

W
E

S
T

 D
R

IV
E

SURFACE LOT: SL-1

DPW

DPW

Lot I

PW Trailers

HP Trailers

CII

N-33

N-32

N-31

Hazmat
Paint
Shop

N-25

N-26

N-26

N-24

N-24

N-22 N-17

N-18

N-20

N-21

Imaging
Center

14
16

18

MFI
St John's
CRC

J-3

J-4 J-2

Liu 
Research
Center

RB 2

RB A

E-4

E-6

E-5

RB 5

LUNDQUIST LEASE
TECHNOLOGY

PARK
PHASE 1

TECHNOLOGY
PARK

FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT

Boundary Legend:

Lundquist Lease

Technology Park Phase 1

Technology Park Future Development

ENCLOSURE A





TECH PARK 
PHASE I

PRELIMINARY CONCEPT

ELECTRICAL 
SUBSTATION

TECH PARK 
PHASE I

V
ER

M
O

N
T 

A
V

E

220TH STREET

CARSON STREET

ACCESS PED ONLY

LOADING

TURN
AROUND

N
O

R
M

A
N

D
IE

 A
V

E

100 FT

Enclosure B
Page 1



TECH PARK 
PHASE I

LOADING

LOADING

TURN
AROUND

TURN
AROUND

ELECTRICAL 
SUBSTATION

V
ER

M
O

N
T 

A
V

E

220TH STREET

CARSON STREET

N
O

R
M

A
N

D
IE

 A
V

E

PED ONLYACCESS 

TECH PARK PHASE II

PRELIMINARY CONCEPT

100 FT

TECH PARK 
PHASE I

FUTURE
TECH PARK 

PHASE II

Enclosure B
Page 2


	BL Lundquist Attacments.pdf
	BL Lundquist Second Amendment to Option Agreement.pdf
	PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION


	sd24-3097z.pdf
	BL Lundquist Second Amendment to Option Agreement.pdf
	PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

	Enclosure A.pdf
	BL Lundquist Second Amendment to Option Agreement.pdf
	PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION






